पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी
APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005
केन्द्रीय कार्यालय', सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं,2.सष्टर- 29, गुड़गांव, हरियाणा 122001CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON,
HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005 Date:11th January 2021

Appellant: Mr. Devendra Singh Khatana, VILLAGE- Chhoti Dhmari ,

Post-Kemri , Tah-Nadoti, Dist-Karouli (rajasthan)-322216

Rajasthan

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Chief GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID,

Gurgaon.

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/20/00065 on 13.12.2020 from Shri Devendra Singh Khatana, VILLAGE- chhoti dhmari , Post-Kemri , Tah-Nadoti, Dist- Karouli-322216, Rajasthan. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing numbers PGCIL/R/E/20/00477 13.11.2020 dated with the CPIO Corporate Centre, seeking information related reservation for apprentices. The instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that the requisite information has not been provided.

Order:

I have perused the reply dated 11.12.2020, given by the CPIO. It can be seen that the appellant vide his RTI application had sought information related to reservation in open recruitment for apprenticeship trainee. The CPIO vide its reply dated 11.12.2020 had informed the appellant herein, that the reservations are being given as per the provisions of Apprentice Act 1961 and subsequent Bills/Amendments.

sat

It appears that the appellant was seeking information related to reservation, if any, or weightage in marks provided for Apprentice Trainees after completion of apprenticeship in open recruitment by POWERGRID.

The CPIO is directed to provide the requested information (i.e. applicability of reservations/weightage for apprentice trainees on completion of their apprenticeship) to the appellant within seven days of this order

In view of the foregoing, the appeal is disposed of.

(B N De Bhowmick)

ED (TD) & Appellate Authority

To:

- (i) Chief GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.
- (ii) Mr. Devendra Singh Khatana, VILLAGE- Chhoti Dhmari , Post-Kemri , Tah-Nadoti, Dist-Karouli (rajasthan)-322216 Rajasthan